

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 257 OF 2009

CHHANGUR (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAM HARAK (DEAD) THR. LRS. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

We do not find any ground to interfere with the order of the High Court which upheld the order of the Revisional Court, which is the last authority on facts.

In view of above, the civil appeal is dismissed.

.....J.  
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

.....J.  
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

NEW DELHI,  
JULY 10, 2018.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal No(s). 257 OF 2009

CHHANGUR (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAM HARAK (DEAD) THR. LRS. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.21119/2018-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION,  
IA No.21120/2018-APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT and  
IA No.21122/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLICATION)

Date : 10-07-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAULFor Appellant(s) Mr. Vandit Misra, Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Dubey Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Janhavi Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P. Narasimhan, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Manindra Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Abatement is set aside.

Delay condoned and substitution allowed.

I.A.No(s).21120/2018, 21122/2018 and 2119/2018 are accordingly  
disposed of.

In terms of the signed order, the civil appeal is dismissed.

Pending application, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)